
RESOLUTION      NO:  2021-06-087  

 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY     DATE:  June 14, 2021 

 

 

Resolution Authorizing Asphalt Replacement at the West Complex - Facility 

Services 
 

WHEREAS, the Facility Services Department has recognized a need for asphalt replacement at the West 

Complex; and 

 

WHEREAS, this project was identified in the 2021-2016 Capital Improvement Plan and included in the 2021 

budget in the amount of $120,000; and 

   

WHEREAS, Facility Services, working with Co-Pro+, developed a scope of services and advertised for bids; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, 15 companies attended a mandatory site visit and 10 companies responded to the bid request; and 

 

WHEREAS, Allied Construction was the lowest bidder for the replacement of the asphalt at a cost of $232,540; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the Facility Services department recommends a standard 10 % contingency, or $23,254, for 

unforeseen site related conditions as well as an additional 10% contingency of $23,254 for any 

poor sub grade conditions found, for a total project amount not too exceed $279,048.  

 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby approve the 

asphalt replacement at the West complex and to enter into contract with Allied Construction at a 

base cost of $232,540 and include a 10% contingency for the project and additional 10% 

contingency to cover the cost of poor sub grade and unforeseen site conditions if necessary, for 

a total project amount not to exceed $279,048. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners approve any budget 

amendment necessary to effectuate the above. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Treasurer 

to transfer funds from F403 Capital Improvement in an amount not too exceed $279,048 to F631 

Facility Services. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners is 

authorized to sign all forms, assurances, contracts/agreements, renewals and future amendments 

for monetary and contract language adjustments related to the above upon review and/or 

preparation of Civil Counsel. 

#   #   # 

MOVED: 

SECONDED: 

CARRIED:  


