
RESOLUTION      NO:  2021-10-165  

 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY     DATE:  October 20, 2021 

 

 

Resolution Authorizing an Amendment to Asphalt Replacement Contract with 

Allied Construction at the West Complex – Facility Services 
 

WHEREAS, Resolution 2021-06-087 authorized the replacement of asphalt at the West Complex and 

approved a contract with Allied Construction at a base cost of $232,540 including a standard 

10% contingency as well as an additional 10% contingency for a total project amount not to 

exceed $279,048; and 

 

WHEREAS, The Facility Services Department recommended a 10% contingency fund for poor sub grade 

conditions as well as an additional 10% contingency for unforeseen site related conditions; and 

 

WHEREAS, after removing the asphalt at the Law Center parking lot it was discovered that poor soils 

existed; and 

 

WHEREAS, G2 Consulting Engineers recommend under cutting 10” of unsuitable soil and replacing with 

approximately 3,110 tons of 21AA for a total cost $159,390 ; and 

 

WHEREAS, of the $46,508 of contingency already approved there has been $8,695 spent on other areas 

within the project, which leaves a balance of $37,813 to be used on the cost of the new 

replacement soil. 

 

WHEREAS, the project will require an additional $121,577 for the replacement soil needed to complete the 

project . 

 

 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby amend the 

contract with Allied Construction for an amended amount not to exceed $438,438 to cover the 

cost of poor sub grade conditions and authorizes an additional transfer from Capital 

Replacement in the amount of $121,577 for the project.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Board of Commissioners authorizes the Treasurer to transfer $121,577 

from Fund 403 Capital Replacement Fund to Fund 631 Facility Services Fund.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners approve any budget 

transfers or amendments to effectuate the project . 

#   #   # 

MOVED: 

SECONDED: 

CARRIED:  
 


